

**NO. 01-17176-BB, 03-11087-BB**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff/appellee,**

**v.**

**RUBEN CAMPA,  
Defendant/appellant.**

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT  
RUBEN CAMPA**

---

**KATHLEEN M. WILLIAMS  
Federal Public Defender  
Joaquin Mendez  
Orlando do Campo  
Attorneys for Appellant Ruben Campa**

**THIS CASE IS ENTITLED TO PREFERENCE  
(CRIMINAL APPEAL)**

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

REPLY ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....

I. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE GRANTED CAMPA’S  
MOTION FOR A CHANGE OF VENUE ..... 1

II. THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO ADDRESS, MUCH LESS  
REBUT, CAMPA’S ARGUMENTS PERTAINING TO THE ABUSE  
OF CIPA. .... 14

III. CAMPA’S FISA CLAIMS WERE PRESERVED FOR APPEAL  
AND THE FISA SEARCHES WERE CONDUCTED  
UNLAWFULLY..... 20

IV. CAMPA’S CONVICTION SHOULD BE REVERSED DUE TO  
PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT. .... 23

V. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE THAT  
CAMPA POSSESSED A FALSE PASSPORT. .... 28

VI. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING A THREE-LEVEL  
UPWARD ADJUSTMENT UNDER U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1..... 30

CONCLUSION ..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....33

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES:**

Beckwith v. City of Daytona Beach Shores,

58 F.3d 1554 (11th Cir. 1995) .....19, 20, 22

In re Sealed Case No. 02-001,

310 F.3d 717 (U.S. Foreign Intell. Surveil. Ct. Rev. 2002) .....21

Pamplin v. Mason,

364 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1961) .....10, 13, 14

United States v. Aguillard,

217 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2000) .....18

United States v. Alvarez,

755 F.2d 830 (11th Cir. 1985) .....7

United States v. Antonietti,

86 F.3d 206 (11th Cir. 1996) .....32

United States v. Badia,

827 F.2d 1458 (11th Cir. 1987) .....22

<u>United States v. Capo,</u>	
595 F.2d 1086 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	14
<u>United States v. Dodds,</u>	
No. 03-10578, 2003 WL 22290325 (11th Cir. Oct. 7, 2003).....	31
<u>United States v. Glasgow,</u>	
658 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	28
<u>United States v. Glover,</u>	
179 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	30
<u>United States v. Jones,</u>	
36 F.3d 1068 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	31
<u>United States v. Jones,</u>	
899 F.2d 1097 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	32
<u>United States v. Klimavicius-Viloria,</u>	
144 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	17, 18
<u>United States v. Rezaq,</u>	
156 F.R.D. 514 (D.D.C. 1994) .....	15
<u>United States v. Word,</u>	
129 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	19

United States v. Yousef,  
327 F.3d 4 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 11

United States v. Yunis,  
867 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 17

**STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITY:**

18 U.S.C. App. III, § 4 ..... 16  
50 U.S.C. § 1801(h)(1)..... 20  
50 U.S.C. § 1802(b) ..... 21  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16..... 18  
Fed. R. Evid. 403 ..... 25  
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1 ..... 30, 31

**Comment:** Cases on which you primarily rely should have an asterisk (\*) in the left margin, next to the citation. It should look like this:

\* *Jackson v. Virginia*, 443 U.S. 307 (1979) 5
